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~_ 12.-Special educational training: (Under this head consideration/iwill be given to the applicant’é

special training which in any way tends to fit him for thyposi'tion sought.)




g’i\n Wy .
Appllcatlon for Appomtment to Position of Spec1agAi.’genf%of
¥ the Department of Justice. ( OD&

/“

nFe

The Attorney General,
‘Washington, D. C.

Sir: . : ' -

I have the honor to make application .for appointment to the position of Special Agent of the
Department of Justice, and for your use ix:/t‘his connection the following information is respectfully
submitted:

-

1. Name in full: ‘ : Qfé' Ler 2 Le s ne s 1ta T
2. Legal residence: LS/ 6 WW Z.:;S’caf."(_.d/ﬂ/ géén-— C

3. Mail and telegraphic addreds: ... // 2 ‘e e
4. Ageon last bxrthdaﬁ J// g, - “Weight: /7 Height:..tZ2, /f tZ e,

5. Place of birth: 'eé/‘/éfz"'m«’/l// / /@.%L:o’éé C

s Trmnbon &,

6. Were you ever in the service of the United States?

?. If so, in what department of the service were you employéd ?

i9. Are you physically capable of discharging the duties of the position sought? (Any physical
defects should be fully described.) ... 2 Zrm

10. Do you use intoxicating l%;s or narcotics? Jf so, to what extent? 2
, l 3
11. General educational training: (Under this head the applicant’s entire educational traiﬁ"mg )

be given in chi-bndlogical order, stating the period spent in each-institution, degrees taken, etc. "Knowl-
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13. General experience: (Under this head applicant should state, in chronological order, his entire

*
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17. Are you now employed? If so, give name and address of employer, and rate of compensation

18. What is the minimum per diem salary, in addition to actual traveling and hotel expenses, which

you would accept? ......! ..4'.!./.).:.&_

Respectfully,

7855 i
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14. Special experience in investigation work: (Under this head state nature of positions held and




'10. -Are "you physically ‘capable of discharging the duties of the position sought? (Any physical
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THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, s
. Washmgton, D. C.
Sir: \ ‘ .
in the Department of Justice, and for your use in this connection, su%xt the followmg mfo
1. Name in ful]‘m ; ,z__.;/\'x-— SIS
I (Fam{ly pame) (Given bame) (Iaitial) L
3. Mail and telegraphic address woewn — LEEEIN ZESITI ., T —
4. .Age on last birthday wwndZntfm e
8. .If so, when, and in what department of the service?
—am k ’:‘ ct .9 -
9. Are you married? (If married woman, state whether husband igin Federal service.) .... T g
1 ]
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11. Have you ever been a defendant in a criminal case in court$

Specify: ... sk ; ih ; %

-

12. Education: (Under this head yourentire educational training should be given in chronological

order, with the period spent in each institution, degrees taken, etc. EKnowledge of any languages

other than English should be indicated first.) T Aol
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13. Experience: (Under this head, in chronological order, state your éntire business and profes-
] ’

sional experience, including names of employers and dates.)
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Gives names of societies or organizations with which connected:
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18. Are you now employed? If so, give name and address of employer, and rate of compensation

19. Are you in a position to accept temporary employ;ment at anytime, without prevjous notice,

and, if notice is required, how much P s e N

20. Are. you willing and prepared to accept assignment to any part: of the United States where

-

services are required % _».....%0‘—— et mm—n e

4
21. Attach unmounted photograph not larger than 3 by 4} mches Wnte your name plamly on

-l R%pectfully,

L -.r’x-rk‘ e s

(Signatyre of appﬁca.nt b]

back of photograph.. ’

[ (¥Ptorograph)
"
A (Return this Ior;n to The Attorney General, Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.)
’—\. L]
’." b NoTe.~~1f the applmt desires to ma.ke any further remarks or statement concerning his qualifications or in answer to any ;

question contained in the application, the saxae should be made on & separate sheey of paper, numbering the remarks in accord-
ance with original questions.

GOVERNMANT PRINYING OFFHOB
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Hon. Goorge I, Vnhn.
32 South Brosd Street,
Philadelphia, Pas
My dear Mr. Oraham:
Sinse telegrsphing you the Aoun& Direotér o

the Duresy of Imstigntion. « has had a
talk with me relstive to Fona inforpe
e that the &iffsyense in des on the card

is neocossitated deosuse of rulings in the Depsrt~
et and in dompit®noe with the original appoint~’
wont,

You dnow this question of vlassification has ,
sompelied us $0 follow certaln rules and regula~
tions which are wsry mush misundersteod by ewmployees -
throughout all exeowmtive dwamches of the Geverment.

" This in no way affeots her salary nor doss 1t
mXes her work or position any 4different,

Blngerely yours,

Speoial Assistant to the
Attorney Oensral.

RECORDED & INOEXAD

- | ens
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Migs Lenore Houston, who is a Special Agent, at the present

time is on enmal leave. Agent in Charge Foster states that this

young lady is a very oapabledand officient ZAgent. f

¥rom - Keport of ~gent M,¥.Blackwon
7-8-24 on the personnedk of
the rhiladelphia Vffice




SPECIAL AGENT

This woman, who is_practically new in the
Service, has shown a surpriéing adaptability for it.
She is, of coﬁrse, lacking in experience but years
of service in law offices and in the Sheriff's offiée
in this City have given her some gene;al knowledge
of the investigative game. She is iﬁtelligent, well
educated and tactful. ‘

She has shown initiative and very fair
Judgment in her work. _
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tion and the matter may be closed.
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Bepartment nf Justice,
Burean of Investigation.

P.0. BOX 451,
PRILADELPHIA

May 21, 1924.

-~ 10

J.B. Hoover, Zsq. | = .

Acting Director, SUREAU OF INVESTIGATICN

Bureau of Investigation

Department of Justice, MAY 221924 A0

Washington, D.C. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Attention: Mr. Hoover 2| ,oover | FILE

Dear Sir: ‘ —

I am in receipt of your letter dated lay
19, 1924, initialed WiWG~JL, enclosing copy of letter
addressed to you by lxr. i/alter G. ifalker, formerly an
0fficexr of the Bureau, with regard to lMiss Lenorxre
‘Houston, and asking that I give you an expianation at
once as to matters contained therein.

The case on which liss Houston has been working
and which is undoubtedly the case referred to in the
letter of Mr. Jalkexr is captioned as follows: "Bertram
M. Ainsworth, Fred P. Kegel, John F. Sweeney, R.L. Clements-
Alleged Violation Sec. 29 of Bankruptcy Act- Violation
Sec, 37 and 215 C.C." The case was assigned to l{iss Houston
after receipt of report of Agent B.d. Stewart of the
JBlwaukee, i7is. Office for April 18, 1924. You have quite
a voluminous file on the subject.

While IMfxr. dalker did mot see fit to give you
the name of the friend in whom he is interested, the fact
that he says he is now 1living in New York City and was
formexrly in business in Philadelphia and llilwaukee, makes
it vexy clear that his KLriend is Bertram l{. Ainsworth,
the principal subject under investigation. It is further-
more clear that the Philadelphis informant, who notified
him of liss Houston's activities, is Joseph B. Givin, a
close personal friend of Ainsworth, or Jilliam B. llcCall,
Jr., his attorney, who has been in constant consultation
with him during the course of this investigation. Both of
these men were shown JIis$ Houston's commission card and
certainly neither one of them doubted the -fact that she .
was & legitimate representative of this f-\wnﬂv. THey gave

I . . T
| GENERAL INTErUIGEnge ]

’:\‘;"SION _J




. 1

J.3. Hoover, Esq. -2~ May £Z1, 1924.

up the exhibits she asked for without question when a
telephone call to this office would have been sufficient
to have identified Miss Houston in the event that there
was any doubt in their minds 6f the validity of her cre-
dentials. : ,

As regards the statement made by Miss Houston
as to the connection of her brother with the c6al” business-
‘the facts stated are substantially correct except thet he
is engaged in business at Norfolk, Va. and not at Baltimore, Md,

For your dinformation and in order that -you may
be guided in replying to Mr. Walker's letter, I am quoting
from the report of Agent E.li. Stewart of the lMilwaukee O0ffice
for May 10 to 14, 1924, in the above entitled matter, be- ;
ginning at the fifth line from the bottom of the second page:
"that he (Ainsworth) had no fear as he had several good
friends in the Department of Justice, who would take care of
him, naming one Frank Sparrow,who Ainsworth claimed was
working out of our New York Bureau Office."

X take this opportunity of commending Miss
Houston for the investigation she has conducted to date in
this case and believe that her reports will convince you
that she has done well. The letter of lr. Walker fully
verifies her owvn suspicion as to the anxiety of Givin to
definitely ascertain whether the Department was investi-
gating his friend Ainsworth with a View to prosecution.

Reépectfuliy,
. WALTZR 'C. FOSTER
Special Agent in Charge.
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¥Mr. ¥alter G. ¥alker,
Attorney at Law, T P
528 S. Loeniy Street, ' 3

" Chicage, Xllinois.

Dear Nr. ¥alker:
I have your letter of the 13¢h Snet., vith

Whunmhthb

w,’___r,_,.,.a/

Priladelpbia office of the Buresu of Igvestipe-

already institutel an imquiry.

fonrl yory m,




EL
'

v °EHE?L .
. Ty
WALTER G.WALKER ; INYE 2y

ATTORNEY.AT LAW o 1 ] K

525 S.Loom1s ST, . ~ HAY G ’“ﬂk

CGHICAGO MAY B e

TELEPHONE MONRE)E“OO '13th e, ,’i ~. I,, - ’?‘
' 1924 AY 2 01922 . -

' PERSONNEREOORDE

b TY
2 INVESTIGATION
Mr. John E. Hoover, BUREAU OF

Acting Director, Bureau of Investigatiqn, MAY 15 1924 A M
Department of Justice,

Yiashington, D. C. R f— .
Lide HOOVER

My dear Mr. Hoover:--

A very close, personal friend of mine,
who is now living in New York City, and who was
formerly in business in Philadelphia and Milweukee,
has written me that he is presumably under in-
vestigation by your Department, but from the facts
related in his letter to me, it appears that some
one is trying to put something over. 1In brief,
the story is as follows:

A female presented herself to & certain
lawyer in Philadelphia, as Miss Leonore Huston, of
the Bureau of Investigation, of Department of Justice,
and that she was endeavoring to work up a violation
of the posting laws against the Valley Coasl Company,
or the Valley Coal and Dock Co., for presentment to
the Grand Jury at Milwaukee, Wiisconsin.

Inasmuch as the Bureau is not in the lablt
of working up Section 215 Cases, and knowing of only
one or two women in the Bureau, I am asking if you
will be so good to advise me as to whether or not
-the party above mentioned is a Special Agent, or is
it an impersonation case.

This party received certain letters and
documents from my friend, and signed receipt for same,
as follows:

"Receipt of above papers May 1lst, 1524,
Department of Justice, Bureau of Investi-
gation, by Leonore Hustcn, Agent."

In the course of her conversation with my
friend, she stated that her people were all in the
Coal game, being connected with the Huston Coal Co.,
in the Pocahontas Fields, and her brother is & coal
man in Baltimore, Maryland.

4




. WALTER G.WALKER
ATTORNEYAT LAW
525 S.LoomMis St.
CHICAGO

TELEFPHONE MONROE 6800 (
MAY
13th
1924

Mr. John E. Hoover, 2

If the Bureau is in reality in-
vestigating my friend, I will have no more
interest in the matter, - but if this is
a possible 32 Case, then I would like to
see immediate action taken ‘toward prosecution,
because of what I know is behind the scenes,
in gathering such data that has been collect-
ed.

Yiith kind personal regards to your
good self, X am '




April 19, 1924.

e

Miss Lenoreshbqgtgp.s
Po0.Box 4: —
Philadelphia, ZPa. ; "

Dgar Madan:
In order that the application files of

the Baurean may be complete and up to date, I
am enclosing a new applicatjon blank, the

questions of which I desire you to answer very
fully and in detail, and return it %o me. This

- application 18 to be executed, notwithstanding

the fact that you may have at the time of your

appointuent 2£iled application for & position

in %3Lis Bureau. “fhere will d»e no need of yoar
subnitting another photograph as the photograph

already on fllie will be retained Lor the
infomation of the Burean.

Yoa skould retarn Lhe enclosed application

to me marked Zor t¢he attention of Mr. Hoover

within twenty-four Lours after its receipt by

yoa.

’ ; Director.
encl.

mwlmm
ptd )
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Mr, Hoover:

Miass Lenore Houston, ¥ecent-
ly appointed Spescial “gent, has not exe-
cuted the new application forn,

Zhis for your information,

Rospte,




OFFICE OF DIRECTOR
BUREAU OF INVESTGATION
oz

WWG=JL

May 24, 1924.

Memorandum for Mr., Hoover:

I suggest that no further attention
be given to the attached matter and that
the paper te sent to the files.

Yoxlz.rs very truly,




MEMORANDUM F& MR+ EOLLAND.

Name recommended...41S3 LENGRE, HOUSTON. .. ..
Residence... 4518 Springfield Ave., Phils.,Pa,

Endorsers . 'G.QV...WLL‘L.IM oco'. $P.P\Op;" QPQ‘X-‘C . o‘ ec e
. CONGRESSMAN GRAHAM

Salary recommended. ST A MY . veierennnnse
Position recommended. . SFECIAL BRLOGE,....

POSition filledOOQ.MOPQOSITldN...- s 00 0 0 ve
Salary of VaCaNCY oo o eoresecsnvscccccssocs

4



WM. J.. BURNS
DIRECTOR
F

JARNKY

.
:
.
A : ,

Depariment of Iustice ! ;
' Burenn of Fnuestigation .
. TWashington, 3. ¢ h Mr. Hollang
October 9, 1923. ﬁl ’

Memorandua for the Appointment Clerks *

You will please prepare a letter appointing
liss Lenore Houston as Special Employse, Bureau of
Investigation, salary at the rate of $7.00 per day
and $4.00 per diem in dieu of subsistence and actual
expenses of travel and operation when absent from
of £icial headquarters, which are fixed at Philadelphia,
Pa., payable from the appropriation for "Detection
& Prosecution of Crines", effective with entry on
duty. Flelde This is a new appointment.

Directore.

Aprroved:

Py

Attorney Genergl.




OFFICE OF . . YE.EPHONE, BARCLAY 8160
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE / POST OFFICE BOX 241
CiTY HALL ST.
ZEDWAXD J. BRENNAN 116 ATION

Bepartment of FJustice

Burean of Inbestigation
15 PARK ROw, 14TH FLOOR
New YORK, N. Y.

‘Febes 6 1924

T |

Director
.Bureau of Investigation
Departrent .of Justice,
Washington D.C.
Dear Sir: _
Enclosed hercwith is the history of newly
appointed Agent liiss Iennre Houstonr now attending
the school of JAnstructions in New York,
Miss Houston has completed her course and is now
available and ready for field work in eny office to waich

y%u assign her,

~ ’.
S - s
’v{, . m@”f RECORBED
f , ‘ R BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
A FEB O 1924A.4 :
DEPARTHENT OF JUSTICE

R paaep A o S )

' PR SR e




HISTORY

Ienore Houston

Age: 45 years
Single

Citizen of U.S. Yes, natural born

Home Address: 4516 Springfield, Ave. FPhiladelphia Pa.
Zelephone Woodland 63987

Bducation: High school;3 yrse.College; Business coursee

languages: Speak,read,write and translate a little
French.

General experience: Secretary to C.BEmlen Urbon,Architect,

-Lancaster, Pa, for two years.

Secretary to KEON. George S.Graham,Atty.

‘Phila. :for nine years,

Confidential clk and stenoe in Sheriffs
office Phila.Comnty for nine yrs.
Interior Decorating Dept. John ¥anamaker
Phila. for five ronths.

Date of entry into
service & salary: Jan.16 1924; $7.00 per day

¥nowledge of finger
print work:; None

Remarks of Special Agext in charge
Biward J. Brenmn

Personality good. This lady seems very anxious to leara and do every
thing that could be asked of a woman special agent. It is suggested that
whatever office to which she is assigned detail her on White '‘Slave law
violations and make a specialty of it. I have every reason to believe
that she would be capable to handle violations of this law in investiga-
ting and questioning the victims in the cases. Iiiss Houston I think

. could be assigned to other work that could be handled by a voman agent.




Yo.x uill pleo.so prepau a lmtaz apl oimin{}
es Lonore Houston Ps .;peuial umlayaa, luioau of
'i:nwee.t:‘xratm-“r iy ot tho rate of L7.00 por day
and .4.00 por diex in dieu of subscistonco und aostuol
exponces of travoel mud. oporavion whes absont from
r- e © - - officlal hesdyuwartors, whick are fixod st Uklladelpula,
: . Phaey poyadle fron the, appropriat ion zor “otootion
" & Trosecution of Crimes*,. offective with entry on
duty. - Pields Uihig io 2 now appointuent.

Approveds’ 4




WiB-L

: Mr. E.. J. Brenn&n }“ﬂ"f—

Box 241, City Hall Stationr.

'fNew York ‘New York.;

’My dear Mr. Brennan,iﬁ_;;

'13 w;ll eerve to 1ntroduce Mies

Lenofa Hoqsgpn_ buut whom I h&ve &lready

T you

oo Nery Biﬁﬁétx‘el‘y ';si;au:?s;: e e

‘Diréetor. .



A Yon are hereby,appoiate& a ¢pecial )
: ployee ‘of the Buresn  of Invostigation, Denart-;;
“ment of Justiceé with salary at the vate of &
'Seven Dollars (37.00) e ey o~ You: will elgo ba
.- mllowedyour actual expenses ef trovel-and - Fey
‘operation ond Four Dollars ($4,00) a dsy in lteu A
0¥ subsistence when absent from officizal hende
WQuartera, which awe fixad et??hiiaaelphia‘,us.

fYour salary-,expensea,u nd per diem Will
‘he peid from the aypropriation for "Deteetion '
gan& Qrosecution of: Orimas" ;

quu ahnuld e ecuta_!ﬁﬁ file tbe requare
oath of ofﬁ.ee.




: ,pommg
"mployae. ,Burem‘ of

quarters. whioh ar‘e"- ? 1&&919211&, Pa..';'pa;gble:

frdflis thé_ approp: 1auoa,, fox'.

atorn y7vGen

Lak




* Decamber 23, 1923.°" -

With regard to your memomndum

of the 2lst instant inauiring, as to the

dPPointment of Luss Leo ore houston ; I do "

know thnt"f&r. Bur‘ns )md th‘is uppllmant'

name on the spocial J.ist to be attended

Ito, but owing t.o the fact that there is a

deficiency in the. ﬁeld uppr:z;pma.t;ion now :
totaling: (}30 000, 1 e.ssme that is the _'

reason the .sppointment h..xs not been made."

M Al L"L
DECZ.‘Z 1928

5

ks :'_.;;n
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- Ofice of the Attorney General
Washington 2.,

December 21, 1923,

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, HOOVER;

& Representative George S. Graham took up with
Mr. Burns the question of the appointment of
LeonoreHouston in his Department, and Mr, Burns
assured Mr., Graham the appointment would be made
but the same has not been done, Will you look
into ‘the question and let us know, as we would
like to make this appointment if the same can
be done, :

Special Assistant to the
. Attorney General,

oo M
“1REAU OF INVESTIGATISN |

DEC 24 1923A.M

ULl AR ALRT GF JUSTICE

FILE
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October 23, 1923.

, #
4
Hon. George S, .ircliws, ™
Nember-of Congrvss, -
Philadelphia,Pa.
My dear Kr, Grshamt
T e wondering 4f you will be in
Weshington any time soon 28 I sm very anxious to see
/ LA AN
you conserning ldsf/ Houston's sppointment, If you
f
are not coming here with a short time I will be gleod
to run over to Fhiladelphie to see i{n connsetion with
the mrtter,ns I am very deeply interested end will be
gled {0 g0 to any irouble necessary to dring this ebout
for you. Anticipating with mach plessure o seeing

you soon, I am,

Dirbctor.




MEMORANCUM FOR MRs EOLTAND.

Name recomenCeQecccecsrssccccocscssocscasns

HeSidenCG--..o.... nss I.E.N@E- gwgthan-n-

Endorsers....4618 Springfield Ave., Phila, (g
. . OV, FILIIAM Of SPROUL, Pha......
. Salary recomfSTRISICMAN GRASAM

Position recommended §.A JAY. .. vvrvnneene
SPEOIAL EMPLOYEE

Position filled.ceercrvencnrcasaascsccns
Salary of vacancy..¥BW, POIXRI0¥........ cen




" ;
GEORGE SCOTT GRAHAM .
2D DisT. PENNSYLVANIA

finuse of Representatives . S.
Wushington, B. €.

J%z/ //'4/7{3
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THis case ortainateo ar - Washington, D.C.- JOURNAL TO BE MADE AT ORIGINATING OFFICE ONLY
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¢ Application for rosition as
Special Agenf-Department of
UL S | ¥ = 5 ¥ o1 - DO e
FACTS DEVELOPED: -

AT PHILADSLEHIA:,

Supplementing my report dated Qctober 4th 1923 entitled
"MISS LENORE HOUSTON - APPLICANT FOR PCSITION AS SPECIAL AGEN? - DEPART
MENT OF JUSTICE", Agent today interviewed  HON, A, LINCOLN AEKER
Collector of Port, Philadelphia, Pa., He informed Agent that during
his four yeers as sheriff of pPhiladelphia County, applicant was en-
ployed in his oé&ice as a stenographer and general office girl and
stated that he would not hesitate to trust her with the most confid-
ential matters; that she is a very capable woman and he belieébs she
is fully gqualified to hold a position iIn the United States Devartment
of Justice.

Congressman
fron Lancastsr County, Lancaster, PA., Who stated that he has known
the applicant nerly all of her life, she having lived in Lancaster
for a great meny years until the death of her father who was a well

xnown physicien there. MR, GRI“ST dnformed Agent that he believes

PO NOT WRITE In YH!SE SPACES

epplicant to be fully qualified to hold Prr oot a:comzo

position in this Depariment and of his 0CT 154 93

BUR.UU OF INVE‘TIGATION

own knowledge he Jnows her %o be a very i 1 [ 1093
capable ‘business wonman. CEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CONCLUDED: =
. . S Wiwedbag 1
REFERENCE; COPIES OF YTHI$ REPORT FURISHED YO; : R
- J8: 3-WAS H3 2-PK IA.
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT TYaSh ing ton, D.C. JOUR’NAL. YO BE MADE AT ORIGINAYING OFFICE ONLY
=4 FOR WHICH MADE;
10/3ra" and
Philedelphia,PA, | 10/4/2%  |4th 1928 B. L. CARMODY -

‘MISS LENORE HOUSTON - Applicant for.position
' as Special Agt Dept. of

~Jnsticea.

FACTS DEVELOPED:

AT PHILADELPHIA:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated and initisled
as above. ) .
Agent_interviewéﬁ«‘ HON. GEQ. S. GRABAL, COngressﬁéﬂ £rom
the 2nd Dpistrict, Philadelpﬁia, Pa., at his office in the West End
Trust 8ldg., Philadelphia, PA., who was named by Applicant as reference,
MR. GRAHAM informed Agent that he has known the applicant for a great
number of yeers; that aome of his people are related to her people by
marriage; that she is a very capable women of about 40 years of age
and has had considerable experience as a Stenographer and Confidential
Secretary to various sheriffs in Philadelphia County. IR. GRAHAM
stated that he was particularly anxious to see applicant appointed
and feels sure that she has the neceasary qualifications for an in-
vestigator or for any other capacity in which the Department of Justice
might see fit to use her.
MR. GRAHAM expressed .surprise at Agent's call stating that

DO NOT WRITE IN YRESE SPACES

he had twice interviewed the Director in -
mENo. * - .. RECOADED
Weshington and was under the impression | .. ... ... sresccma—e
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

that applicant was to be appointed on [ O

31

October 1lst 1923 as per his conversation beasruerioriustice

———ca_aaue o~
FILE

with the Director.

[ cores ormas seromr romisas vo
JS: S-WASH; 2~PHILA.

SOVRAMNMANT PAINTING OFTI6R
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S ¢

B.L.CARMODY - 10/3rd_and 4th 1923 £2

Agenf next interviewed ROBERT C. CHANCE, SR., at his place
of business, 124 Pine Street, Philadelphia, PA,, and lesxrned from
MR. CHANCE that he has Xnown the applicant ever since she was a smgll
child; that her father DR. J. W. HOUSTON, Deceased, was a prominent
physician in Lancaster, Pa., and that he knows applicant to be a very
capable woman and he does mot hesitate to recommend her for a position
as Special Agent of this Department.
While Agent was awaiting an interview with Ex-Governar WILLIAM
C. SPROUL of Pennsylvenia, some discreet 1nqu1ries were made in the
neighborhood of appltcant's'home_and the people interviewed all stated
that they Xmew MISS HOUSTON to be a woman_of excellent charﬁcter.
‘Ex-governor..W. C. SPROUL informed Agent that he has:known the
applicant all of her life and that he was particularly well acquainted
with.hei father, DR. J. W. HOUSTON of Lancaster, Pa., - he stated that ;
'he and appiicant are related by marriage; that applicant is a very
capable lady end from his own knowledge of her business ability, he
is under the impression that she would meke an excellent~1n;estigator.
Agent was unable to see HON. WM. W. GRIEST of Lancaster, Pa.,
as he was out of the city for a few days , which was also the case
with HON. A. LINCCGLK ACKER, Collector of“Pbrt, Philadelphia. It
‘was therefore deemed advisable to write a preliminary report as set
forth above and the other references will be seen at the earliest
practiceBle time when a final report will be rendered to -the Bureau.

CONZINUED:

T=1150
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Mr. s Oe l"OStOI'J
P. U. Box 451,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Doar Siri- - ‘

Mss Lonore Huuston/ whoso addross 1s 4516 Spring-
flold Avenug, tFinlladolpbia, Pennsylvanla, has maao application
for appolntment as a Spoolal Agent in thls Lepartment. In
her application sha glves as references t,hg following names:

Y ,f\ Hon. Jeo0. 8. Graliam, Congressman fron 2nd ulstrict, hiladol=
AAt T " ohia, iost 3nd Trust Bullding, #hiladelphla,
Hon. A. Lincola .Ackor, Colleotor of Fort, ihiladelphia,
fobort J. Chanoe 3Sr., 124 Pino Jt., Zniladelphla, Pa.
lon. .. U. Sproul, Qovernor of Pennsylvanlia, llarrisburg,
Hon. um. .. Orlost, Congrossman from Lancastor Co.,
lancastor, Fennsylvania.
K - T wish you would haves a carcful investigation rade
concorning her shari:otor, renutation and abllity in order to
develop lilss llouston's qualifications as Spoclal Agent, not
confinlng yoursolf solely to tho roforences givaen and lot me
have a roport at ‘tue sarllest practicable tine.







#r. Burne says to make out
appoiiftrrent for Miss Lenore Houstaon
as Svecial Employee at $7.00 a day,
if that i3 what Alaska P. Davidson
is getting.

: a’\w
> | . r,J .
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Mr., Burns: .

You wanted to be reminded
of this.

Arrange for Miss Houston's
aprointment in October.

FJS




Q‘e C - . . |
EORGE SCOTT GRAHAM

20 DisT. PENNSYLVANIA

#iouse of Representatives . S.
Washington, B, @.

June 14, 1923,

Hon, William J, Burns,
Director Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice, 4

‘Washington, D. C.

¥y dear Mr, Burns: . K ;

| I anm sending this letter to you by the
hands of Miss Lenore Houston, the person concerning whom I
spoke to you' at our interview &esterday. v I am very parti-
cularly 'inteires't ed in helping her to secure employment in
the Depaxtment over which you Ipres ide, I can cornimend her to
your favorable consideration as an intelligent, competent,
honest woman, who I believe will rxendexr good service and dis-
charge her dﬁties with fidelity, Please arrange definitely
with her for a place, and you will greatly oblige,

0¢

. 5003w MCORDED . '

Faithfully yours,

A
“BUREAU CF LAVLSTIGATION
0CT 2 19239, i % i

DE.PAST e L e 1ICE

3SELL
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CoMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE - '
HArRISBURG

THE GOVERNOR

¥y dear Chief:

Thank you for yo f the 20th,
instant, in regard to Miss It will
pleass her very much and it 7

I certainly do want to see you some
of these days. Harry Daugherty tells me that
you are wearing very well, and that you are
not showing the passing years.

With kind personal regards, I am

Yery sincerely,

Mr. William J. Bums, cxma n e
Departxzent of Justice, [~ Tgad b7

Washington, D. C.
\ JUL 271922

126 Jo 20FEDe
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“view and I was ‘yory much impressed with her. I
. the Government, I will dd very gisd imdeed to-

) ‘givo hc apyligct.ton m.diaxa emidcration.

"«-*:tritml ioz herg &uring owr interview and I %0ld

hei( 1%

~to sev you-on your visit t0 Washington some time

_wﬂ e aadustod satisfactorily.

Hono m: CO Spmul 2

gon%th £ Mﬂ;ﬂ. ia
ommon! () m

ﬂarru’bnrg. Pa. , '

TR

T hes to uo&cﬁoﬁi}}g& xone ipb of
nr lotter Gf the 15tk oalldng attention %o

e application of Uisp Lonoreﬁﬁsto of
Philadelrhia, 'who 18 an ’cha POS~
ition of tpccial agoht ;m thia Bur

I arrangsd with Congresenan Grahan _
to have Hiee Houston call® for s personsl inter~ ¢ i

$01d her that Just as eoon as the reorganization
oL the service was made, &and which is expeotead
%o tako place oi inyeetigetive divisions of

C . A% tﬁi g)aun'e tﬁm, as ybn probably T
know, we have 1 women spegisl sgents, I will
be ver;y sm to kesp 1‘5 in ‘mind however. .

Mies Hou a‘oon 8poke 0f yeou a8 being a
her that your Tocamendation went a8 long way with

1 wes very corry tbat I did not get

8go, - I did net know you were here untlil after

you bad left vut I hone to have the pla e of
seding you soon. I know that you are having s

vory serions time 4% the preeent but I hope it v

B Ist m also assure you that sny time
1 oan Ye of service to you or any of your friends
you hon oni:y %0 qommend me.

: Vory uinooxoly /}roura.




Executite Bepactuent
HARRISBURG.

THE GOVERNOR

July 15th, 1922,

Mr. Williem J. Burns,
Departrent of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Chief:

A friend of mine, Miss Lenore Houston, of
Philad=lphia, has made zpplication for a2 position as
investigator in your service. Miss Houston is a
very capable woxan, 0ld enough to be pretty well
settled but, nevertheless, chic and alert and has
excellent ability. She is regarded as one of the
‘best legal clerks and stenographers in Philadelphia,
is well connected and responsible. I think she would
be very useful in the line of work which she desires
to follow and I take great pleasure in recormending her.

I trust that this finds you well and in

rDab ¢ e

good spirits. e are pretty busy up here sitting
tight trying to keep the 0ld craft on even keel.

Tith regards always, I en,

PE" N
12 3 2
BH -
e e li“!
DEP. : 1

Very sincerely,

DIREGPOR l S LRI

N Wi Coglt -~ fe -3

.?
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1




" Misa mon uuhn. |
. 4818 Sprhctula Lnu N ’
__?hnmx_pnn; » l
Dear Mt | ,.
!onr uppuuﬂ& for s vo-inn 58
8pecial Agont u thu nommt has ‘been o

in muﬂbéuog_ﬁtk hMipp‘o!gﬁo_ntq of this




o S ez, m,

. Miss Lemore Houston

4814 Springfield .w/. - . o
Pailadelphia, Pesn

| My desr Miss Moastons

. Qoagresaman Grekam hos salled on me and stased.
thal he was very anx{ous £e have you sppdinted a
Bpeaial Agant of the Bwremi of Inveatigatiom, Derdrg-.

omt of Justioe, N¢ alee explalned your malificasions |

sod recammended you in the very highest tema. I
zepliad tIat we of murse were very gisd inlsed u

~ gemsider the applicatiem of ca¥ ¥o qualified as Ne

oatated you wers bdub at G e presnk time we lave 0o

" wom@A speolal agents, btei that Just as n«n t

Bill co-ordimating all ¥ae departments i p -v
dntention 1s t6 appoint six or wight high vla n ,
investigators and that I would de very glal indeed a3

t:t Bne to give yomr appuasﬂ.on taverable mﬁw-
ation,

) onclom hareeith & wisak applioation ﬁ&‘
12 you will be good @ough to exsouts and ratam h
ue we wul hym the mutter ou 214, _

Im Orahes ‘staied that n a emvenims Hm you

B S, S

in Wunutag {:‘ o0 98ll at. ny of2ies al e ‘

Departaens: of Jﬂﬂu t -un N ntv chd tudud %o
8¢ yu, o
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Hone Ooorge 8, Gratam, . .
| 82 Bowth Areed Sureet,
Pnilsdeiphie, Pas - |

014 oard of Buresn of Imvestigstionigents which wes oigued
o by fqrmser ;\ti&igew Oomulfu'mcm sigmt brf&',ttu"nw _
General 340ns s%op - ‘tse @v;;nonidntu'ﬂm”m
wvhole matter _ o |

. WARRRN ¥ MARTIN E
Speaial Assistent AtSorney Gepersl - - - ¢
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